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RESTRAINING ORDER
By Email (dttw@canis.ca) and Courier

August 25, 2011
Jennifer Segal, Director
Canis Ltd. known as Dog Training That Works
197 Banbury Road
Toronto, ON M3B 3C6
By Regular Mail
P.O. Box #91143
Toronto, On
M2K 2Y6
Dear Ms. Segal:

PART I – EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

[1]

This is a Restraining Order issued under s. 46(1) of the Private Career

Colleges Act, 2005 (“Act”). As the Superintendent of Private Career Colleges, I
believe that Canis Ltd. known as Dog Training That Works (“School”) has
contravened the Act and/or regulations, and I order the School to stop
contravening the Act and/or regulations. In particular, I order that the School
stop:
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A. Advertising a Private Career College without being registered, contrary to
section 11(1) of the Act, advertising unapproved vocational programs,
contrary to section 11(2) of the Act and soliciting students to enrol in an
unapproved vocational program, contrary to section 11 (3) of the Act.

Detailed reasons in support of my decision to issue this Order are found in PART
III – DETAILED FINDINGS AND REASONS FOR DECISION, attached.

PART II – REQUIRED ACTIONS, PUBLICATION AND CONSEQUENCES

What the School must do:
[2]

You must provide written confirmation signed by a person with authority to

bind the School, together with all available supporting evidence, that the steps
outlined below have been taken. This written confirmation must be delivered by
September 1, 2011 by registered mail or courier to my attention and confirm that
you:

A. Have stopped advertising a Private Career College without being registered,
contrary to section 11(1) of the Act, advertising unapproved vocational
programs, contrary to section 11(2) of the Act and soliciting students to enrol
in an unapproved vocational program, contrary to section 11 (3) of the Act

What may happen if the School does not fully comply:
[3]

Failure to comply with this order may result in any or all of the following,

further enforcement actions:


Application for an order from the Superior Court of Justice;



The issuance of Administrative Monetary Penalties; and/or



Prosecution for offences under the Act. Upon conviction by a court:
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o A corporation is subject to a fine of up to $250,000;
o An individual is subject to a fine of up to $100,000, a prison term of up
to one year, or both; and
o An officer or director of a corporation who concurs in the commission of
the offence, is subject to a fine of up to $25,000, a prison term of up to
one year, or both.

Applicable legislation:
[4]

As noted above, the applicable legislation is the Private Career Colleges

Act, 2005 and the regulations made thereunder. The legislation and regulations
are available at www.e-laws.gov.on.ca. If you are unable to access any relevant
information on e-laws, you may contact our offices at (416) 314-0500 to request
that a copy of the legislation and regulations be sent to you.

This Order is being published:
[5]

Pursuant to sections 49(2) and 49(6) of the Act, this Order is published on

the Ministry of Training, Colleges and Universities’ website.

Kindly govern yourself accordingly,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

Bradley Fauteux
Superintendent of Private Career Colleges (Acting)
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PART III – DETAILED FINDINGS AND REASONS FOR DECISION

[6]

The Superintendent has issued this Order based on the following findings,

supporting facts and evidence:

A. Advertising a Private Career College without being registered, contrary
to section 11(1) of the Act, advertising unapproved vocational
programs, contrary to section 11(2) of the Act and soliciting students to
enrol in an unapproved vocational program, contrary to section 11 (3) of
the Act

Advertising a Private Career College without being Registered

[7]

On July 19, 2011, the Ministry received a tip about this School which

included this website for the School:

http://www.dogtrainingthatworks.com/apprentice_program.htm

[8]

The following evidence led a Designate to the reasonable belief that this

School is advertising itself as an unregistered private career college (PCC):

i)

This Business is registered as a corporate entity in Ontario: An
ONBIS search conducted on August 19, 2011 shows that Canis
Ltd. is an active Ontario corporation which was incorporated on
January 26, 2009. The registered office address and principal office
in Ontario is 197 Banbury Road, Toronto, ON M3B 3C6. Jennifer
Segal is the sole Director of this corporation at the same address.

ii)

A WHOIS search conducted on August 19, 2011 shows that the
domain name www.dogtrainingthatworks.com is registered to
Canis, Inc. Jenn Segal is listed as the administrative contact at the
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exact same address (197 Banbury Road, Toronto, ON M3B 3C6)
listed for her for Canis Ltd., described in i). While Ms. Segal was
the Director of Canis Inc., which was registered on September 5,
2001, that corporation had its registration cancelled on February
23, 2008. The registered office address, principal place of business
and Jennifer Segal’s address in Ontario was listed as 197 Banbury
Road, Toronto, ON M3B 3C6.
iii)

The School’s website
(http://www.dogtrainingthatworks.com/index.php) advertises itself
as a training school as follows: “Dog Training That Works is a
progressive and proactive training school, which provides the best
instruction and most knowledgeable trainers in the city of Toronto.”

iv)

The Index webpage contains the heading “Several Trained Dogs
For Sale” with the following text advertising the existence of the
professional dog trainer program at the School: “Each year we train
numerous Apprentices to become professional dog trainers. As part
of their course, they must complete 300 hrs of hands on training
with a take home pup…”

v)

The School offers prospective students the opportunity to “Become
a Certified Obedience Training Instructor” via a link to the
“APPRENTICE TRAINING PROGRAM” advertised on the Index
webpage for the School at
http://www.dogtrainingthatworks.com/index.php. Beneath the title of
the program the following text also appears: “Now accepting
applications for the fall 2011 Session. Full course and 'Lecture
Only' courses available.”
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vi)

A full description of the Certified Obedience Training Instructor
Program is provided by clicking on the link from the Index webpage.
As described in paragraph 11 below, this vocational program is 600
hours in duration at a cost of $4,750 + HST.

vii)

A detailed description of the 3 Instructors at the School with
biographies and photographs of each instructor is found on this
School’s website
(http://www.dogtrainingthatworks.com/our_instructors.htm). Of
particular relevance is that this webpage states that Instructor
Jennifer Segal “began the school in 1995…” That webpage
appears here:
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viii)

The School names two different physical locations where classes
take place: The Shops at Don Mills and Barns n’ Rec in
Mississauga and provides a map for details or driving instructions
at http://www.dogtrainingthatworks.com/facility_indoor.htm.

[9]

This School is not registered as a PCC. Therefore, based on the evidence

outlined in paragraph 8, the Designate came to the reasonable belief that the
School is in contravention of section 11 (1) of the Act for advertising a PCC
without being registered.

Advertising Unapproved Vocational Programs

[10]

The following evidence in paragraphs 11 to 19 led a Designate to the

reasonable belief that this School is advertising an unapproved vocational
training program without being registered as a PCC.

[11]

On its website, the School advertises an Obedience Trainer and Instructor

Program (also referred to as “Apprenticeship Program”) at
http://www.dogtrainingthatworks.com/apprentice_program.htm, a copy of which
appears below. The advertising states the following:


The purpose of the program is to teach you how to become a
professional dog handler



The total duration of the program is 600 hours of complete study



The total program fees are $4,750 + HST



A certificate of completion is issued to students who obtain a minimum
of 80% on all written assignments and exams and have fulfilled all of
the required hours of hands-on training and other duties.
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[12]

On the same webpage advertising the Obedience Trainer and Instructor

Program (http://www.dogtrainingthatworks.com/apprentice_program.htm),
viewers are invited to call the School at 416-723-0212 or to send an email to
dttw@canis.ca for more information about the program.

[13]

A course syllabus for the program can be downloaded from the School’s

website at http://www.dogtrainingthatworks.com/apprentice_program.htm. The
syllabus outlines the hours and subjects of study, price for the program ($5,000 +
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GST), topics of study, assignments and examinations, etc. A copy of the
syllabus appears here:
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[14]

On August 17, 2011, the Designate sent an email to

dttw@canis.ca and inquired about the Obedience Trainer and Instructor Program
while posing as a prospective student.

[15]

On August 18, 2011, Jenn Segal of the School sent a reply to the

Designate from dttw10@gmail.com. In her emailed reply, she stated that she was
still running the program and was getting ready to start a new session this
September. She advised that she is accepting applications now and will be
selecting her apprentices just after Labour Day. She advised that the 300 hands
on would be done in class and at home and the observational/teaching hours
would be done at the training centre. Ms. Segal told the Designate to fill out the
application on her website if the Designate was interested and to please send it
in as soon as possible as she was currently booking interviews for the fall
session. In her emailed reply, Ms. Segal provided the following link to the
Obedience Trainer and Instructor Program found on the School’s website:
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http://www.dogtrainingthatworks.com/apprentice_program.htm. The Course
Application for the program can be downloaded from that webpage.

[16]

On August 18, 2011, the Designate sent a follow-up email posing as the

same student to confirm the cost of the program, as there was a discrepancy
between the listed cost on the School’s website, in the downloadable course
syllabus and in Ms. Segal’s email of the same date, whereby she had indicated
the program cost $600.

[17]

On the same date, Ms. Segal advised the Designate by email that she had

made a “typo” and that the course was 600 hours and not $600. She confirmed
that the Obedience Instructor Program costs $4,750 + HST. She also specified
that the 150 lecture hours were now an on-line home study program, with weekly
in class tutorials before the hands on component begins and that the hands on
hours in class work would be Mondays and Thursdays with full day Saturdays
once monthly. The start date of the program would be early September and the
end date would be mid-January 2012.

[18]

To summarize, the Obedience Trainer and Instructor Program is 600

hours in duration at a cost of $4,750 + HST, which exceeds the exemption limits
of section 9 (1) of Ontario Regulation 415/06.

[19]

The Obedience Trainer and Instructor Program corresponds to NOC Code

6483 - Pet Groomers and Animal Care Workers. One of the job titles set out
under that NOC Code is Dog Trainer.

[20]

This School is not registered as a PCC and has not obtained the approval

of the Superintendent to offer or deliver this program. Therefore, based on the
evidence outlined in paragraphs 11 to 19, the Designate came to the reasonable
belief that the School is in contravention of section 11 (2) of the Act for
advertising an unapproved vocational program.
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Soliciting Enrolment

[21]

On August 18, 2011, in her emailed reply, Ms. Segal told the Designate to

fill out the application on her website if the Designate was interested and to
please send it in as soon as possible as she was currently booking interviews for
the fall session. In her emailed reply, Ms. Segal provided the following link to the
Obedience Trainer and Instructor Program found on the School’s website:
http://www.dogtrainingthatworks.com/apprentice_program.htm. The Course
Application for the program can be downloaded from that webpage.

[22]

This School is not registered as a PCC and has not obtained the approval

of the Superintendent to offer or deliver this program. Therefore, based on the
evidence outlined in paragraph 21, the Designate came to the reasonable belief
that the School is in contravention of section 11 (3) of the Act for soliciting the
enrolment of a student into an unapproved vocational program.

PART IV - PRIOR CONTACT WITH THE MINISTRY

[23]

No pre-screening applications have been submitted by this School via the

Ministry’s Registration Information for Career Colleges system (RICC); the
database used to record pre-screening applications.
[24]

Pre-screening is a free service afforded to the public that allows vocational

programs to be assessed, and the School is told whether or not the program
requires approval under the Act.

PART V - INVESTIGATIVE METHODS USED

[25]

In obtaining the above evidence a Designate of the Superintendent,

employed as an Investigator with the Ministry’s Private Career College’s Branch,
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posed as a prospective student in order to directly experience how the School
markets its good and services to the general public. This practice, known as
“test shopping” or “secret shopping”, is a longstanding, commonly used
investigative method in regulatory compliance and enforcement work. It allows
the Designate to put him or herself into the position of a typical consumer to
determine whether or not prospective students are receiving the protections
intended for them under the Act and regulations. The Investigator therefore
gathers evidence after placing the School in the position and context it would
normally occupy in the ordinary course of its business.

[26]

The Investigator also conducted electronic searches for online information

and advertising about the School. This allows the Designate to see how the
School markets itself to consumers. Generally speaking, findings are based on
advertising supplied or controlled directly by the School, rather than third party
sources of information over which the School may exercise little control.
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